The husband’s proportionate share 
is eighty percent (80%) and the wife’s is twenty percent (20%). 
If four thousand dollars ($4,000) in benefits were included in 
federal taxable income, then the husband’s allocated portion 
on the Missouri return would be three thousand two hundred 
dollars ($3,200) and the wife’s portion would be eight hundred 
dollars ($800). This is arrived at by multiplying four thousand 
dollars by eighty percent ($4,000 × 80%) for the husband and 
four thousand dollars by twenty percent ($4,000 × 20%) for the 
wife. These amounts must be used in calculating the Missouri

[...]

gross income equals the federal adjusted gross income 
reportable by the spouse had the spouse filed a separate federal 
return, as adjusted by the modifications under sections 143.121 
and 135.647, RSMo.

(A) Examples.
1. A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income 

of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) on their joint federal 
income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 
return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross 
income of thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), and the 
other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income 
of negative six thousand dollars (-$6,000). The combined 
Missouri adjusted gross income equals thirty-two thousand 
dollars ($32,000) (thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) plus 
negative six thousand dollars (-$6,000)).

2. A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income 
of thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) on their joint federal 
income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 
return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross 
income of thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), and the 
other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income 
of one thousand dollars ($1,000) and a five thousand dollar 
($5,000) subtraction for interest from exempt U.S. government 
obligations. The combined Missouri adjusted gross income 
equals thirty-four thousand dollars ($34,000) (thirty-eight 
thousand dollars ($38,000) plus negative four thousand dollars 
(-$4,000)).

3. A married couple reported federal adjusted gross income 
of thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) on their joint federal 
income tax return. On their combined Missouri income tax 
return, one (1) spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross 
income of thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000), and the 
other spouse reported separate federal adjusted gross income 
of one thousand dollars ($1,000) and a five thousand dollar 
($5,000) subtraction for a contribution to a Missouri Savings for 
Tuition (MOST) account. The combined Missouri adjusted gross 
income equals thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000) (thirty-
eight thousand dollars ($38,000) plus zero) because the MOST 
subtraction is limited to the spouse’s Missouri adjusted gross 
income.

(5) The form Individual Income Tax Return – Long Form, MO-
1040 is incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule 
as published by Missouri Department of Revenue, and available

[...]

of Revenue copies of all Forms W-2 and Forms 1099-R issued 
to employees subject to Missouri income tax, which shall be 
accompanied by a completed Transmittal of Tax Statements 
(Form MO W-3). This filing requirement applies only where 
the employer has paid or credited one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1,200) or more to such an employee, and only if the 
Form W-2 or Form 1099-R is required to be filed with the United 
States Internal Revenue Service. The due date for this filing 
requirement is February 28 following the year for which the 
Forms W-2 or 1099-R were issued.

[...]

the financial assurance instrument shall be determined by the 
director of revenue. This financial assurance instrument shall 
not be less than the average estimated quarterly withholding 
tax liability of the taxpayer, but in no case less than five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) nor more than twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000).

(A) Example 1: Mr. Kansas Contractor has been awarded a 
contract to renovate a building in Kansas City, Missouri. Mr. 
Kansas Contractor has employed ten (10) Missouri residents 
to assist in the renovation. The employees are being paid 
four hundred dollars ($400) in wages per week.

[...]

Illinois Drywaller accepts a contract to 
drywall several new apartment complexes in St. Louis, Missouri. 
Mrs. Illinois Drywaller hires numerous Missouri resident 
drywallers to assist in the work. Mrs. Illinois Drywaller’s 
Missouri monthly withholding is two thousand three hundred 
dollars ($2,300). Mrs. Illinois Drywaller is required to post a 
financial assurance instrument in the amount of six thousand 
nine hundred dollars ($6,900). The six thousand nine hundred 
dollars ($6,900) is the approximate amount of withholding for 
these employees for one (1) calendar quarter.

(5) General Financial Assurance Instrument Examples. The 
following are general examples illustrating the out-of-
state transient employer financial assurance instrument